
2 

THIRD AMENDMENT TO THE 
CONTRACT BETWEEN THE CITY OF NEW BRAUNFELS AND HD SUPPLY 

FACILITIES MAINTENANCE, LTD. 

This Third Amendment is made by and between the City of New Braunfels, a home-rule 
City and a municipal corporation of the State of Texas, hereinafter referred to “CITY”, and HD 
Supply Facilities Maintenance, Ltd., a division of The Home Depot, duly authorized to 
transact business in Texas (“Company”), acting by and through its officers: 

W I T N E S S E T H: 

WHEREAS, on January 31, 2005, The Home Depot Supply, Inc. entered into a 
Performance Agreement with the NBEDC (formerly the NBIDC) that promised creation of 120 
jobs in the first year of operation of its facility in New Braunfels at 1511 E. Common St., and 
343 jobs by the end of the tenth year of operation (Exhibit A); and 

WHEREAS, on December 5, 2006, the Contract was amended to increase the number of 
jobs from 343 to 390, it included the Extended Rebate Period provision, and changed the name 
of the Company from The Home Depot Supply, Inc. to HD Supply Facilities Maintenance, Ltd. 
(Exhibit B); and 

WHEREAS, on December 4, 2006, the City of New Braunfels entered into a Chapter 
380 Agreement (“Contract”) with the Company that reflected the same 390 job commitment, and 
other similar obligations as those contained in the Performance Agreement with the NBEDC; 
and 

WHEREAS, the Contract was automatically renewed by its terms from December 5, 
2016 for an additional ten years with the City continuing to rebate to the Company its share of 
sales tax until December 5, 2026; and 

WHEREAS, by the First Amendment executed in 2020 (Exhibit C), the New Braunfels 
Economic Development Corporation assumed a portion of the City’s obligation to Company 
under the original contract so that the City of New Braunfels could launch and fund a COVID-
19 Small Business Resource Grant Program, as a source of capital for New Braunfels small 
businesses that experienced significant business interruptions due to the COVID-19 pandemic; 
and 

WHEREAS, the Second Amendment to the Contract executed in 2021 (Exhibit D), 
resulted from business process changes that no longer allowed for intrastate sales to be sourced 
to the New Braunfels customer contact center, abated certain obligations of the parties until the 
agreement terminates by its terms on December 5, 2026, or the parties mutually agree in writing 
to cease the abatement, whichever occurs first. 

WHEREAS, the parties have each fully performed all of their respective obligations 
pursuant to the Contract, as amended, through the date of this Second Amendment; and 

WHEREAS, the Company has now implemented additional changes that will allow a 



3  

majority of the Company’s intrastate sales to be sourced to the New Braunfels customer control 
center once again; and  

 
WHERAS, the Company has requested to terminate the abatement in accordance with the 

Second Amendment to the Contract, that the parties resume their obligations to each other 
pursuant to the Contract, as amended, and additionally the parties have agreed to an extension of 
the contract for an additional ten-year period, expiring on December 5, 2036, subject to further 
extension by agreement; and  

 
WHEREAS, the CITY has also proposed that the EDC assume a portion of the City’s 

obligation, which will result in additional sales tax proceeds for the City’s General Fund to be 
reinvested back into the community for enhancing CITY services. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the payment of $10.00 and other good and valuable 
consideration including without limitation the foregoing recitals and of their respective covenants 
and agreements set forth herein, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by 
the parties, CITY and Company agree as follows: 

 
THIRD AMENDMENT: 

 
1. The following amendments are incorporated into and made part of the original agreement 

(Exhibit A) and all amendments thereto. By this amendment, the parties agree to 
terminate the abatement which went into effect on December 1, 2021, and resume their 
obligations to each other pursuant to the Contract, as previously amended, including but 
not limited to the following additional terms: 

 
- The Terms section of the document, item (4) recognizes the updated expiration 

date of December 5, 2036 as described above.  
 

- The Terms section of the Contract, item (3) will be amended to reduce the 
CITY rebate from 50% to 33.3%, with the EDC supporting the reduced 
contribution by the CITY. 

 
2. Except as modified by this amendment, the Contract, as previously amended, and 

previously extended through December 5, 2026, all other terms, covenants, conditions, 
and agreements contained therein not modified above shall in all respects remain 
unchanged and continue in full force and effect. 

 
3. This contract will not take effect until the NBEDC agreement is executed by the NBEDC 

and approved by the City Council. 
 

4.  To the extent there exists a conflict or ambiguity among the provisions of the Third 
Amendment and the provisions of the original contract, First Amendment and Second 
Amendment, the provisions of the Third Amendment shall control.  



4  

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this amendment is executed in multiple original counterparts, but 
being one and the same instrument, effective as of the 28th day of July, 2025. 

 
CITY OF NEW BRAUNFELS  

 
 
      By: ___________________________________ 
             Robert Camareno, City Manager 
 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
      
 
__________________________________ 
Valeria Acevedo, City Attorney 
 
 
 

HD SUPPLY FACILITIES  
MAINTENANCE, LTD., 

 
 

By: _______________________________ 
       

Name:_____________________________ 
        

Title:______________________________ 
 
 
 
Before me, ________________________________, on this day personally appeared 
_________________________________, known to be to be the person whose name is subscribed to the 
foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that________________________________ executed the 
same as the act of the HD SUPPLY FACILITIES MAINTENANCE, LTD., for the purposes and 
consideration therein expressed. 
 
 
Subscribed and sworn to me before this _________ day of ____________________, 2025. 
 
       ________________________________ 
       Notary Public 
 
       Commission expires: _______________ 

 



Exhibit A















Exhibit B











Exhibit C





Exhibit D






	W I T N E S S E T H:
	THIRD AMENDMENT:



